

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

TAKEDA PHARMACEUTICALS U.S.A.,
INC.

Plaintiff,

and

ELLIOTT ASSOCIATES, L.P.,
ELLIOTT INTERNATIONAL, L.P., and
KNOLLWOOD INVESTMENTS, L.P.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL, in her
official capacity as SECRETARY, UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND) HUMAN SERVICES,

and

MARGARET HAMBURG, M.D., in her
official capacity as COMMISSIONER OF
FOOD AND DRUGS, FOOD AND DRUG
ADMINISTRATION

Defendants,

and

HIKMA PHARMACEUTICALS PLC AND
WEST-WARD PHARMACEUTICAL
CORP.,

Intervenor-Defendants.

Case Nos. 1:14-cv-01668-(KBJ)
1:14-cv-01850-(KBJ)

**INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN SUPPORT OF
CROSS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS NOT IN DISPUTE.....	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. Under Chevron step one, Hatch-Waxman unambiguously requires a 505(b)(2) applicant to certify only to patents associated with the listed drug on which the applicant relies for approval.....	3
A. FDA’s approval of Mitigare™ is consistent with the plain language of Hatch-Waxman.	4
B. Legislative history and congressional intent confirm the statute’s plain language.	9
II. Under Chevron step two, even if the statute were ambiguous, FDA’s reasonable interpretation of Hatch-Waxman would be entitled to deference.	13
III. FDA did not act arbitrarily or capriciously in approving Hikma’s 505(b)(2) application—the agency did not deviate from any existing policies or regulations.	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Am. Bar Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 430 F.3d 457 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Apotex, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 347 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Caraco Pharm. Labs., Ltd. v. Novo Nordisk A/S</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1670.....	6, 12, 18
<i>Chevron, USA, Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Eli Lilly & Co. v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 496 U.S. 661 (1990).....	11
<i>Ethypharm S.A. France v. Abbott Labs</i> , 707 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Fleming v. Moberly Milk Products Co.</i> , 160 F.2d 259 (D.C. Cir. 1947).....	5
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	13
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	6
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecommunications Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	3
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Saratoga Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Fed. Home Loan Bank Bd.</i> , 879 F.2d 689 (9th Cir. 1989)	9
<i>Teva Pharm. USA, Inc., v. FDA</i> , 441 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>United States v. Chi Tong Kuok</i> , 671 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	13, 16

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(2)5, 7
 21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(2)(A) passim
 21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(2)(B)6, 7, 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

21 C.F.R. § 314.50(i)(1).....14
 21 C.F.R. § 314.50(i)(1)(i).....15
 21 C.F.R. § 314.50(i)(1)(iii).....15
 21 C.F.R. § 314.50(i)(1)(iii)(B)16
 21 C.F.R. § 314.5417
 68 Fed. Reg. 36683 (2003)12, 18
 FDA, Citizen Petition Response Re: Docket No. 2004P-0386/CP1 & RC1, Nov. 30, 2004
 [“Fenofibrate CP Response”]..... passim
 FDA, Citizen Petition Response Re: Docket No. FDA-2010-P-0614, May 25, 2011
 [“Mutual CP Response”].....14, 17
 FDA, Citizen Petition Response Re: Docket Nos. FDA-2011-P-0869 and FDA-2013-P-
 0995, Sept. 18, 2013 [“2013 CP Response”]14, 17, 18
 FDA, Citizen Petition Response Re: Dockets Nos. 2011P-0323/CP1 & C5, 2002P-
 0447/CP1, and 2003-0408/CP1, Oct. 14, 2003.....17
 FDA, Guidance For Industry: Applications Covered by Section 505(b)(2), Oct. 199915
 H.R. Rep. No. 98-857, pt. 1 (1984).....9, 10
 Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, *available at* www.merriam-webster.com5
